



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.55/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Shaheb Ali Khan

Respondent : SPIO & Controller of Examination, Gauhati University

Date of hearing : 24.12.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24.12.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Shaheb Ali Khan is absent. In response to the Commission's notice No. SIC/DHR.55/2019/14 dated 17.11.2020, the SPIO cum Controller of Examination, Gauhati University Dr. Dhrubajyoti Choudhury is absent. He has authorized Deputy Controller of Examination, Sri Pranab Kr. Das to attend the hearing on the plea that he is unable to attend today's hearing due to some unavoidable circumstances. The SPIO & Controller of Examination, Gauhati University has also submitted a written statement dated 21.12.2020 which is entered into case records.
- 2. It is mentioned in the written statement that the answer script of the candidate is ready and to be handed over on the next date of hearing i.e. on 24.12.2020.
- Since the appellant is absent, the Commission therefore directs the SPIO &
 Controller of Examination of Gauhati University to furnish the copy of answer script to the
 petitioner.
- 4. With the above direction, the complaint petition dated 11.10.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR.55/2019

Dtd. 24.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Dhrubajyoti Choudhury, SPIO & Controller of Examination, Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati-14 for information.
- 2. The Appellant, Sri Saheb Ali Khan, S/O- Md. Bakkar Khan, Vill- Majerchar, PS+Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission